TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM379211

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antonio Lima		03/21/2016	INDIVIDUAL: PORTUGAL

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tuck.com, LLC	
Street Address:	1525 4th Ave	
Internal Address:	Suite 700	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98101	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4808046	TUCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5124578000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5124578000

Email: cheusmann@dbcllp.com

Correspondent Name: Coti Heusmann Address Line 1: 303 Colorado Address Line 2: **Suite 2300**

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Coti Heusmann
SIGNATURE:	/Coti Heusmann/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=TUCK Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=TUCK Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005764 FRAME: 0624

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, dated as of MACH 2, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Antonio Lima, an individual resident of Portugal ("Assignor"), and Tuck.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a principal place of business of 1525 4th Ave. Suite 700, Seattle, WA 98101 ("Assignee"), the purchaser of certain intellectual property assets of Assignor pursuant to the certain Purchase Agreement dated February 24 2016 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of any and all rights associated with the mark TUCK, and accompanying U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4808046 (collectively referred to as the "Mark"), including, without limitation, any and all common law rights derived through Assignor's use of the Mark, rights associated with any state or federal applications to register the Mark, and any copyrights, trade dress rights, and other intellectual property rights acquired by Assignor through Assignor's use of the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire said trademark and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute this Trademark Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assigner agrees as follows:

- Assignment. In consideration of monies and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys and assigns unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation, any and all common law rights derived through Assignor's use of the trademark, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, all federal and state registrations and applications therefore in the United States of America, the right to all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the said trademark, the right to recover for any past infringements of said trademark and all rights of any kind of Assignor accruing under such trademark by applicable law of any jurisdiction throughout the world (the "Assigned Trademark").
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Trademark is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Entire Agreement: Terms of Purchase Agreement. This Trademark Assignment and the Purchase Agreement contain the entire agreement of the parties with regard to the matters set forth herein or therein. Nothing in this Trademark Assignment is intended to supersede, modify, limit, expand or amend any of the representations, warranties, covenants, rights or obligations of the parties to the Purchase Agreement. To the

2232128.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005764 FRAME: 0625

extent this Trademark Assignment is inconsistent with any terms or conditions in the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

TUCK.COM, LLC

Бу:__ Name

Title:

ANTONIO LIMA

2232128.3

REEL: 005764 FRAME: 0626